would be applicable if the expected return on assets assumption was equal to the discount rate.

For the LGPS an allowance is included for future retirements to elect to take 50% of the maximum additional
tax-free cash up to HMRC limits for pre-April 2008 service and 75% of the maximum tax-free cash for post-
April 2008 service.

Scheme Profile and funding liability:

LGPS:

Active

members

Deferred

members

Pensioner

members

Liability split 56.4% 18.0% 25.6% 100%

Weighted Average Duration 23.5 24.4 13.2 20.7

Fire Fighter Pension:

Active

members

Deferred

members

Pensioner

members

Number 680 104 597

Total Salaries in membership data (pa) (£m) 20.38

Total accrued pensions (£m) 4.90

Total deferred pension (pa) (£m) 0.26

Total pension (pa) (£m) 8.79

The Actuary estimates the Employer’s contributions for the year to 31

st
 March 2015 for LGPS and FF

Pensions will be approximately £890,000 and £2,623,000 respectively.

Sensitivity analysis:

Change in assumptions at 31 March 2014

Approx. %

increase to

Employer

Liability

Approx.

monetary

amount

Approx. %

increase to

Employer

Liability

Approx.

monetary

amount

Approx. %

increase to

Employer

Liability

Approx.

monetary

amount

£m £m £m

0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate 11% 4.6   10.2% 34.0   18.3% 3.7

1 year increase in member life expectancy 3% 1.2   1.7% 6.0   1.4% 0.3

0.5% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 4% 1.5   1.4% 5.0   10.1% 2.0

0.5% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 7% 3.1   8.7% 30.0   8.2% 1.6

LGPS FF'92 FF'06

   Notes to the Core financial statements

62
SFRS Statement of Accounts 2013/14

SCHEME HISTORY

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

Present Value of liabilities £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

LGPS (32,746) (28,307) (31,213) (37,947) (41,597)

FF92 (296,363) (266,295) (286,721) (343,930) (339,680)

FF06 (6,991) (8,401) (11,463) (17,806) (20,118)

FF Compensation (29,715) (25,255) (28,075) (33,315) (30,075)

Fair Value of Assets £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

LGPS 18,199 20,437 21,626 25,378 27,096

Surplus/(deficit) in the

scheme

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

LGPS (14,547) (7,870) (9,587) (12,569) (14,501)

FF92 (296,363) (266,295) (286,721) (343,930) (339,680)

FF06 (6,991) (8,401) (11,463) (17,806) (20,118)

FF Compensation (29,715) (25,255) (28,075) (33,315) (30,075)

Experience gains and losses

on assets
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

LGPS 4,487 389 (502) 2,026 (177)

% of assets at end of year % % % % %

LGPS 0.2 0.0 -0.0 0.1 -0.0

Experience gains and losses

on liabilities
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

LGPS (36) 238 (326) 70 1,042

FF92 6,940 9,580 3,530 (6,770) 6,400

FF06 170 620 420 (800) 90

FF Compensation (3,010) 1,840 (510) 1,850 2,760

% of liabilities at end of year % % % % %

LGPS 0.1 -0.8 1.0 -0.2 -2.5

FF92 2.3 3.6 1.2 -2.0 1.9

FF06 2.4 7.4 3.7 -4.5 0.4

FF Compensation -10.1 7.3 -1.8 5.5 9.2

   Notes to the Core financial statements

63
SFRS Statement of Accounts 2013/14

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME

Year Ended: 31-Mar-13 31-Mar-14

£'000 £'000

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 31,213 37,947

Current Service Cost 956 1,224

Interest Cost 1,513 1,728

Contributions by scheme participants 324 325

Remeasurement gains and losses 4,588 953

Losses / (Gains) on Curtailments 79 156

Estimated Unfunded Benefits Paid (64) (65)

Estimated Benefits Paid (662) (671)

Closing Defined Benefits Obligation 37,947 41,597

The Scheme Assets

Year Ended: 31-Mar-13 31-Mar-14

£'000 £'000

Opening Fair Value of Employer Assets 21,626 25,378

Interest income on plan assets * 1,049 1,158

Contributions by scheme participants 324 325

Contributions by the employer 818 1,083

Contributions in respect of Unfunded Benefits 64 65

Remeasurement gains and losses * 2,223 (177)

Unfunded Benefits Paid (64) (65)

Benefits Paid (662) (671)

Closing Fair Value of Employer Assets 25,378 27,096

* Please note under IAS19R, effective from 1
st
 January 2013, the ‘Expected return on assets’ item has now been

replaced with an ‘interest income on asset’ item.  The rebased figure results in a difference of £197,000.  The
comparative figure for 2012/13 of ‘Expected Return on assets’ of £1,246,000 and the ‘actuarial gain/loss’ of
£2,026,000 have now been restated above with £1,049,000 and £2,223,000 respectively.  This change has no
effect on the employer’s closing asset value.  The change is presentational only.

   Notes to the Core financial statements